

UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT,

No. 05-168L

Plaintiff,

Honorable John P. Weise

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT**

September 13, 2010

J. DAVID BREEMER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, CA 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE RIGHT TO REASONABLY USE CAPTURED RUNNING WATER IS A PRIVATE PROPERTY INTEREST UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW .....	3
A. The Right To Capture and Use Water Is a Private Property Interest .....	3
B. California’s Regulatory System Codifies the Common Law of Appropriation and Confirms Property Rights in Water .....	5
C. Casitas’ Appropriative Property Rights Are Confirmed by Its License .....	6
II. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO PROVE THERE IS A BACKGROUND PRINCIPLE OF CALIFORNIA LAW THAT COULD OR SHOULD DIVEST CASITAS OF ITS PROPERTY RIGHT IN WATER .....	7
A. The Government Cannot Show, as It Must, That Its Endangered Species Act-Based Taking Was Designed To Implement Any of the Purported Background Principles It Belatedly Raises Now .....	8
B. The Beneficial and Reasonable Use Doctrine Is No Impediment, as Casitas’ Storage of Water for Beneficial Uses Is Itself a Beneficial Use under California Law and the Operation Is Reasonable .....	10
1. A Beneficial Use Exists .....	10
2. Casitas’ Use of Water Is Reasonable Even If It May Have an Environmental Side Effect .....	11
C. The Public Trust Doctrine Allows Casitas Reasonable, Beneficial Use of Water, Even If There Is an Environmental Side Effect, Because It Serves the Overall Public Interest .....	13

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Big Bear Mun. Water Dist. v. Bear Valley Mut. Water Co.</i> , 207 Cal. App. 3d 363 (1989) .....	14
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 76 Fed. Cl. 100 (2007) .....	8-9
<i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 1224 (2000) .....	11
<i>County of Okanogan v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 347 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	1
<i>Fullerton v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 90 Cal. App. 3d 590 (1979) .....	2, 4, 6, 14
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996) .....	1
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937) .....	4
<i>Imperial Irrigation Dist. v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 186 Cal. App. 3d 1160 (1986) .....	11
<i>Joerger v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 207 Cal. 8 (1929) .....	4-5
<i>Joslin v. Marin Mun. Water Dist.</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 132 (1967) .....	5, 11
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	2, 7, 9
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 251 (1971) .....	13
<i>Meridian, Ltd. v. San Francisco</i> , 13 Cal. 2d 424 (1939) .....	10
<i>Miller &amp; Lux, Inc. v. Bank of America</i> , 212 Cal. App. 2d 719 (1963) .....	7, 10
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983) .....	12-14
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945) .....	3, 6
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	1

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	1
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	8-9
<i>Peabody v. City of Vallejo</i> , 2 Cal. 2d 351 (1935) .....	5, 11
<i>People ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd. v. Forni</i> , 54 Cal. App. 3d 743 (1976) .....	11
<i>People v. Murrison</i> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 349 (2002) .....	6
<i>People v. Shirokow</i> , 26 Cal. 3d 301 (1980) .....	5
<i>Prather v. Hoberg</i> , 24 Cal. 2d 549 (1944) .....	14
<i>State Water Res. Control Bd. Cases</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4th 674 (2006) .....	14
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	1
<i>Temescal Water Co. v. Dep't of Pub. Works</i> , 44 Cal. 2d 90 (1955) .....	5
<i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001) .....	1
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	4
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950) .....	8-9
<i>United States v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 182 Cal. App. 3d 82 (1986) .....	4-7
<i>Yuba River Power Co. v. Nevada Irrigation Dist.</i> , 207 Cal. 521 (1929) .....	7

**State Statutes**

Cal. Water Code § 100.5 .....	12
§ 106 .....	12, 14
§ 106.5 .....	10-11
§ 1253 .....	14
§ 1257 .....	14

	<b>Page</b>
§ 71610 .....	10-11
§ 71611 .....	4
